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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of children and pregnant women registered on the Universal Immunization
Win (U-WIN portal) as of date in the country, State/UT-wise, particularly in Pali, Bengaluru and
Dewas-Shajapur Parliamentary Constituencies of the States of Rajasthan, Karnataka and Madhya
Pradesh respectively;

(b) whether QR code–based vaccination certificates were issued for and each every vaccine dose
administered during the year 2025 and if so, the details thereof along with the total number of
such QR code–based vaccination certificates issued to the beneficiaries, State/UT-wise including
the said Parliamentary Constituencies;

(c) the number of SMS reminder messages sent to beneficiaries for upcoming vaccination doses,
separately for rural and urban areas, State/UT-wise including the said Parliamentary
Constituencies;

(d) whether the U-WIN portal has helped in identifying children who had not received any
vaccine earlier (zero-dose children) and if so, the details thereof along with the number of such
zero-dose children brought under vaccination coverage, State/UT-wise including the said
Parliamentary constituencies; and

(e) whether the U-WIN portal has been integrated with other online health platforms and if so, the
details thereof along with the current status of such integration?



ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) As on 8th February 2026, 11.12 cr. children and 3.78 cr. pregnant women are registered on
U-WIN portal. The State/UT wise detail is at Annexure-1. The registered beneficiaries in
districts of constituency Pali, Bengaluru and Dewas-Shajapur parliamentary
constituencies of the States of Rajasthan, Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh is at Annexure-
2.

(b) After every vaccination event, beneficiaries can download the QR code-based vaccination
certificate from U-WIN portal. In the year 2025, 8.01 crore beneficiaries were registered
in U-WIN and the digital QR code-based certificates were made available to them. The
State/UT wise detail is at Annexure-3 and the Parliamentary Constituency wise details is
at Annexure-4.

(c) A total of 29.42 crore SMSs including reminder SMSs were sent to the beneficiaries
during the year 2025 from U-WIN portal across the Country.

(d) U-WIN has helped in line-listing of children due for vaccination. These children are
digitally mapped on the portal for regular follow-ups with SMS alerts for ensuring their
due doses. These children as identified also by the front-line workers, are provided their
due vaccination which is duly recorded on U-WIN platform for ensuring completion of
their routine immunization.

(e) To improve health service delivery U-WIN is presently integrated with Ayushman Bharat
Digital Mission (ABDM), POSHAN Tracker and SAFEVAC online platforms.



Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2310 for reply on
13th February 2026

Total Number of beneficiaries registered on U-WIN portal
as on 8th February 2026

S.No. State/UT's Number of Pregnant
Women Registered

Number of Children
Registered

1 ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR ISLANDS

8,161 22,739

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 9,30,585 29,29,179
3 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH
35,308 1,13,549

4 ASSAM 13,00,345 28,50,535
5 BIHAR 70,24,141 1,89,59,149
6 CHANDIGARH 31,859 71,799
7 CHHATTISGARH 7,76,715 15,68,618
8 DELHI 6,87,197 21,45,685
9 GOA 34,785 1,61,750

10 GUJARAT 80,982 3,90,131
11 HARYANA 11,18,336 28,06,685
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2,72,595 9,44,806
13 JAMMU AND

KASHMIR
5,64,865 14,30,175

14 JHARKHAND 7,06,533 17,87,612
15 KARNATAKA 17,84,949 53,39,511
16 KERALA 4,13,748 25,03,482
17 LADAKH 10,481 31,900
18 LAKSHADWEEP 3,095 6,217
19 MADHYA PRADESH 34,30,380 97,95,660
20 MAHARASHTRA 20,81,280 89,95,274
21 MANIPUR 37,181 1,06,237
22 MEGHALAYA 1,29,634 3,03,897
23 MIZORAM 46,971 93,322
24 NAGALAND 37,465 1,12,333
25 ODISHA 13,24,706 32,39,238
26 PUDUCHERRY 43,323 91,002
27 PUNJAB 6,26,090 16,44,416
28 RAJASTHAN 18,90,206 56,43,877
29 SIKKIM 18,303 40,347
30 TAMIL NADU 20,27,909 25,68,644
31 TELANGANA 6,76,990 24,05,349
32 THE DNH & DAMAN &

DIU
24,312 69,580

33 TRIPURA 1,49,165 3,37,725
34 UTTAR PRADESH 90,55,194 3,06,40,098
35 UTTARAKHAND 3,65,348 9,51,444
36 WEST BENGAL 20,395 55,922



Annexure-2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2310 for reply on
13th February 2026

Total number of beneficiaries registered in U-WIN portal in select Parliamentary
Constituency districts as on 8th February 2026

S.No.
District name Number of Pregnant

Women Registered
Number of Children

Registered
1 BENGALURU RURAL 40,628 98,339
2 BENGALURU URBAN 2,51,613 8,25,626
3 ASHOKNAGAR 45,610 1,11,428
4 AGAR-MALWA 28,706 78,568
5 DEWAS 75,318 1,83,620
6 SEHORE 71,842 2,22,550
7 SHAJAPUR 50,564 1,38,500
8 JODHPUR 95,417 2,55,237
9 PALI 51,244 1,32,573



Annexure-3

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2310 for reply on
13th February 2026

Number of beneficiaries registered on U-WIN portal to whom e- certificates were made
available in 2025 (January-December )

S.No. State/UT's Total beneficiaries vaccinated

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 16,496
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 13,06,587
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 91,839
4 ASSAM 25,01,392
5 BIHAR 1,35,82,322
6 CHANDIGARH 54,437
7 CHHATTISGARH 7,59,783
8 DELHI 14,07,171
9 GOA 93,427
10 GUJARAT 1,04,922
11 HARYANA 18,78,952
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4,89,664
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 9,42,286
14 JHARKHAND 11,22,462
15 KARNATAKA 35,81,073
16 KERALA 14,36,514
17 LADAKH 24,586
18 LAKSHADWEEP 3,750
19 MADHYA PRADESH 52,03,550
20 MAHARASHTRA 48,82,617
21 MANIPUR 81,414
22 MEGHALAYA 2,42,024
23 MIZORAM 69,440
24 NAGALAND 71,265
25 ODISHA 22,96,521
26 PUDUCHERRY 55,285
27 PUNJAB 13,78,835
28 RAJASTHAN 37,43,686
29 SIKKIM 29,727
30 TAMIL NADU 31,29,732
31 TELANGANA 15,10,142
32 THE DNH & DAMAN & DIU 36,777
33 TRIPURA 2,49,497
34 UTTAR PRADESH 2,69,43,323
35 UTTARAKHAND 7,71,381
36 WEST BENGAL 23,805



Annexure-4

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2310 for reply on
13th February 2026

Number of beneficiaries registered on U-WIN portal to whom e-certificates were made
available in select Parliamentary Constituency districts in 2025 (January-December)

S.No. District name Sum of Total Number of
Pregnant Women Registered

Sum of Total Number of
Children Registered

1
BENGALURU
RURAL 16,404 40,940

2
BENGALURU
URBAN 1,15,015 2,94,169

3 AGAR-MALWA 9,832 21,185
4 ASHOKNAGAR 14,765 29,908
5 DEWAS 24,984 42,599
6 SEHORE 22,956 34,044
7 SHAJAPUR 16,290 27,776
8 JODHPUR 59,767 1,67,657
9 PALI 29,216 80,982


